Guala Closures S.p.A. 2018 2024 Revolving Credit Facility EUR / GBP Euribor / Libor GBP 3M+2.50% 19.2 4.0%
Guala Closures Mexico 2017 2023 Bank loan USD / MXP n.a. 3.0 0.6%
Guala Closures DGS Poland n.a. n.a. Bank overdraft PLN Wibor 1M 4.1 0.8%
Guala Closures India 2017 2021 Bank loan and bank overdraft INR 8.95% 0.5 0.1%
Guala Closures do Brasil 2017 2021 Bank loan BRL n.a. 0.0 0.0%
Guala Closures Chile 2017 2023 Bank loan CLP 3.48% 0.4 0.1%
Accrued interests 2020 2021 Interests EUR n.a. 3.5 0.7%
Total net financial debt 485.6 100.0%

Guala Closures S.p.A. 2018 2024 Transaction costs on BOND and RCF EUR n.a. (9.0)
Total gross financial debt 476.6

FY 2020 – Gross financial debt components

2%

98%

FIXED FLOATING

Breakdown by CURRENCY Breakdown by COUPON

34

(Thousands of €) 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 12M 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 12M

2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

Opening net financial indebtedness (459,509) (484,920) (486,237) (485,880) (459,509) (462,511) (490,167) (483,325) (485,418) (462,511)

Effects of IFRS 16 FTA (16,962) - - - (16,962) - - - - -

A) Opening pro forma net financial indebtedness (476,471) (484,920) (486,237) (485,880) (476,471) (462,511) (490,167) (483,325) (485,418) (462,511)

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 20,381 25,587 28,927 33,223 108,117 23,589 22,054 22,627 27,182 95,452

Profit on acquisition of ClosurelogicTurkey - - - - - - - - (487) (487)

Gains on sales of equity investments - - - - - - (2,830) - - (2,830)

Net (Gains) / losses on disposals of fixed assets 45 (9) (71) (369) (404) (13) (10) 19 (162) (166)

Variation:

  Receivables, payables and inventories (5,062) (9,728) (1,397) 17,177 991 (18,992) (1,422) (4,019) 19,485 (4,950)

  Other operating items 725 2,214 (2,627) (3,375) (3,064) (161) (1,637) 6,911 842 5,956

Income taxes paid (5,748) (3,565) (3,447) (6,228) (18,989) (6,288) (552) (4,582) (4,360) (15,782)

TOTAL B) Net Cash flows from operating activities 10,340 14,499 21,385 40,428 86,651 (1,865) 15,603 20,956 42,499 77,193

Net acquisitions of property, plant and equipment and intangible
assets

(7,846) (7,717) (9,838) (10,037) (35,438) (9,515) (4,890) (8,606) (8,739) (31,751)

Deferred payment on acquisition of Axiom Propack Ltd (India) (554) - - - (554) - - - - -

Acquisition of Closureslogic GmbH assets (Germany) - - - - - (12,187) - - - (12,187)

Acquisition of Closureslogic (Turkey) net of cash acquired - - - - - - - (171) - (171)

Acquisition of minority shares of SharpEnd (UK) - - - - - - - (1,275) 378 (897)

Disposal of GCL Pharma Srl (net of cash sold) - - - - - - 7,088 - - 7,088

TOTAL C) Cash flows used in investing activities (8,400) (7,717) (9,838) (10,037) (35,991) (21,702) 2,198 (10,052) (8,361) (37,917)

Right of Use asset increase (74) (356) (1,878) (4,604) (1,110) (1,259) (1,083) (935) (4,386)

Initial Impact of IFRS 16 accounting from Closurelogic acquisition - - - - - (1,270) - - (42) (1,312)

Lease liabilities transferred as part of the sale of GCL Pharma Srl - - - - - - 264 - - 264

Payment of transaction cost on Bond and RCF (483) - - (235) (718) - - - - -

Net interests expense (5,618) (5,389) (5,448) (5,078) (21,533) (5,413) (5,540) (5,643) (5,606) (22,201)

Dividends paid (3,137) (1,162) (2,227) (2,116) (8,643) (769) (614) (3,265) (2,282) (6,930)

Change in put option (361) (927) (1,930) 907 (2,311) 1,186 (1,092) 11 (2,179) (2,074)

Change in fair value of Market Warrants 77 (775) 385 777 465 583 (2,326) (194) (155) (2,092)

Derivatives and other financial items (462) 269 (653) 68 (778) (101) (116) (357) (41) (616)

Effect of exchange rate fluctuation (331) 242 561 952 1,423 2,806 (277) (2,466) (1,692) (1,629)

TOTAL D)  Change in net financial indebtedness due to
financing activities

(10,389) (8,098) (11,190) (4,726) (36,700) (4,088) (10,960) (12,997) (12,931) (40,976)

E) Total change in net financial indebtedness (B+C+D) (8,449) (1,317) 357 25,665 13,960 (27,655) 6,841 (2,093) 21,208 (1,699)

F) Closing net financial indebtedness (A+E) (484,920) (486,237) (485,880) (460,215) (462,511) (490,167) (483,325) (485,418) (464,210) (464,210)

G) Reclass to net assets held for sale - - - - - 69 - - - -

H) Closing net financial indebtedness as per financial statement
(F+G)

(484,920) (486,237) (456,953) (426,992) (462,511) (490,098) (483,325) (485,418) (437,029) (464,210)

FY 2020 Financial results – Cash flow statement(1)

(1)
As change of NFP

35

Trade receivables 105.1 113.2 114.5 104.1 102.9 95.9 101.0 92.6

Inventories 103.2 111.9 109.0 100.3 108.9 121.7 113.0 100.0

Trade payables (76.2) (84.1) (79.4) (76.6) (74.3) (77.4) (72.2) (68.8)

NWC value 132.1 141.0 144.1 127.9 137.5 140.3 141.8 123.8

Trade receivables 67 68 66 59 64 68 63 54

Inventories 65 67 62 57 68 87 70 58

Trade payables (48) (51) (46) (43) (47) (55) (45) (40)

NWC days 84 85 83 73 86 100 88 72

As at
30/09/19

As at
30/06/19

€ / m
As at

30/06/19
As at

31/03/19

As at
31/03/19

As at
30/09/19

DAYS

VALUE
As at

31/12/19
As at

31/12/20

As at
31/12/19

As at
31/03/20

As at
30/09/20

As at
31/03/20

As at
30/09/20

As at
31/12/20

As at
30/06/20

As at
30/06/20

FY 2020 – Balance sheet statement – NWC details